
Working to be a co-operative council

Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 . Fax 01782 711032  DX 20959 . Text 07800 140048 
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Civic Offices
Merrial Street
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 2AG

Cabinet
AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 Apologies  
2 MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 6)

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
To receive declarations of interest from Members  on items included in the agenda.

4 Public Space Protection Order  (Pages 7 - 26)
5 Tender for the Procurement of an Off-Site Document Storage 

and Retrieval Service  
(Pages 27 - 31)

6 Miners Estate  (Pages 33 - 38)
7 Penalties Policy  (Pages 39 - 47)
8 Ryecroft Development - Land Sale Contract  (Pages 49 - 50)
9 The Brampton Conservation Area Appraisal and Management 

Plan Supplementary Planning Document  
(Pages 51 - 53)

10 Watlands Park Conservation Area Appraisal and Management 
Plan Supplementary Planning Document  

(Pages 55 - 57)

11 Northern Gateway Development Zone and HS2 Update  (Pages 59 - 62)
12 Site of the former Crackley Community Centre  (Pages 63 - 66)
13 Procurement of Wide Area Network Links  (Pages 67 - 70)
14 URGENT BUSINESS  

Date of 
meeting

Wednesday, 7th December, 2016

Time 6.00 pm

Venue Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle-
under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG

Contact Geoff Durham

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972.

15 ATTENDANCE AT CABINET MEETINGS  
Councillor attendance at Cabinet meetings:

(1) The Chair or spokesperson of the Council’s scrutiny committees and the mover of 
any motion referred to Cabinet shall be entitled to attend any formal public meeting 
of Cabinet to speak.

(2) Other persons including non-executive members of the Council may speak at such 
meetings with the permission of the Chair of the Cabinet. 

Public attendance at Cabinet meetings:
(1) If a member of the public wishes to ask a question(s) at a meeting of Cabinet, they 

should serve two clear days’ notice in writing of any such question(s) to the 
appropriate committee officer. 

(2) The Council Leader as Chair of Cabinet is given the discretion to waive the above 
deadline and assess the permissibility if the question(s). The Chair’s decision will 
be final.

(3) The maximum limit is three public questions at any one Cabinet meeting.
(4) A maximum limit of three minutes is provided for each person to ask an initial 

question or make an initial statement to the Cabinet.
(5) Any questions deemed to be repetitious or vexatious will be disallowed at the 

discretion of the Chair. 

Members: Councillors Beech, Kearon, Turner (Vice-Chair), J Williams, Shenton (Chair), 
Rout and Robinson

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting.

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.
FIELD_TITLE

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.



Cabinet - 19/10/16

1

CABINET

Wednesday, 19th October, 2016
Time of Commencement: 6.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Elizabeth Shenton – in the 
Chair

Councillors Beech, Kearon, Turner, J Williams, Rout 
and Robinson

Officers Executive Director (Resources and 
Support Services) - Kelvin Turner, 
Executive Director (Operational Services) 
- David Adams, Executive Director 
(Regeneration and Development) - Neale 
Clifton, Geoff Durham, Chief Executive - 
John Sellgren and Janet Baddeley

1. APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies.

2. MINUTES 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 September, 2016 be 
agreed as a correct record.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

4. DRAFT OPEN SPACE AND GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE STRATEGIES - 
CONSULTATION 

A report was submitted to Cabinet seeking approval for consultation of the draft Open 
Spaces and Green Infrastructure Strategies (formerly the Green Space Strategy).  
The document contains  a comprehensive list of sites within the Borough to ensure 
that Newcastle residents have access to decent quality green sites.

Cabinet members stressed that there was no hidden agenda and that everything was 
contained within the report and appendices.  The consultation process would give 
residents the opportunity to put their views across.

The Strategies would also be considered by the Council’s Cleaner, Greener and 
Safer Communities Scrutiny Committee for its comments.

Resolved: (i) That the draft Open Spaces and Green Infrastructure
Strategies be received and are approved for wider consultation 
with stakeholders as detailed in the report.



Cabinet - 19/10/16

2

(ii) That as part of the planned consultation process, the
Cleaner, Greener and Safer Communities Scrutiny Committee 
receive a copy of the draft strategies for consideration and 
comment.

(iii) That a report on the outcome of the consultation be brought to 
a future meeting of the Cabinet for consideration prior to 
adoption of the strategies.

5. DRAFT SPORT AND ACTIVE LIFESTYLES STRATEGY 2016 

A report was submitted to Cabinet seeking approval for consultation of the draft Sport 
and Active Lifestyles Strategy.  

The document would identify a range of strategic goals for future sports provision as 
well as an action plan for delivery.

Resolved: That the draft Sport and Active Lifestyles Strategy be endorsed
and approved for wider consultation with the local community and 
stakeholders as detailed in the report.

6. STOKE ON TRENT BID FOR UK CITY OF CULTURE 2021 

A report was submitted to Cabinet seeking support for a bid from Stoke on Trent for 
the UK City of Culture 2021.

The Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Culture, Councillor Amelia Rout advised 
members that Stoke on Trent would receive significant media attention for this and 
that it was important that Newcastle’s Communications team work in partnership with 
the City Council.

Resolved: That the Stoke on Trent Bid for the City of Culture 2021 title be
supported as a key partner through appropriate Borough Council 
Elected Member and officer involvement.

7. NEWCASTLE HOUSING ADVICE (NHA) SERVICE CONTRACT EXTENSION 

A report was submitted to Cabinet seeking authorisation to extend the Current 
Newcastle Housing Advice Service Contract to 31 March, 2020.

The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing, Councillor Kyle Robinson said that he 
would like to see a more robust approach to the delivery standards if the contract 
was renewed.

A Private Sector Support Officer would be brought in to replace a Housing Advisor.   
The portfolio Holder for Communities and Social Cohesion, Councillor Tony Kearon 
said that it was nice to see an opportunity to provide an improved service on a limited 
budget.

Resolved: (i) That the Newcastle Housing Advice Service Contract with
Midland Heart be extended for a  further three years to 31 
March, 2020 in accordance with the original award of contract.



Cabinet - 19/10/16

3

(ii) That officers be authorised to take the necessary steps to 
replace a Housing Advisor with a Private Sector Officer role 
within the NHA contract.

8. CAR PARKING CHARGES 

A report was submitted to Cabinet providing information arising from a Car Park 
Review undertaken by Alpha Parking and giving direction to the future 
[...]
 arranged for 26 
October, 2016 and attendance had been confirmed by the Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG),  University Hospital North Midlands and the Staffordshire and Stoke 
on Trent Partnership.

Cabinet was asked to Contact the CCG in order to open up a line of communication.  
In addition, Councillor Jones asked that Cabinet look into what help is available for 
the support staff at the hospital should they lose their jobs.

Resolved: (i) That the Cabinet contact the CCG to establish an open
line of communication.

(ii) That the Council investigates support available for staff 
affected by the potential closure of community beds. 

11. ATTENDANCE AT CABINET MEETINGS 

COUNCILLOR ELIZABETH SHENTON
Chair

Meeting concluded at 6.40 pm



 

 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

December 2016 Cabinet report

Title:                                  Public Space Protection Orders

Submitted by:                   Trevor Smith, Partnerships Interventions Officer

Portfolios:                         Stronger, Safer Communities

Ward(s) affected:              All

Purpose of the Report

To seek approval to make a Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) within the specified 
boundaries of Newcastle-under-Lyme Town Centre.

Recommendations

To authorise Officers to make a PSPO ‘live’ within the designated areas of the Town Centre 
for the indicative issues detailed in this report.

Reasons

 The Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001 which encompasses Designated Public 
Place Orders (DPPO’s) also known as Alcohol Prohibition Zones (APZ’s) have been 
replaced by the Anti-Social Crime and Policing Act 2014 which governs PSPO’s and 
other powers such as Response to Complaints, issuing Fixed Penalty Notices and 
Closure of Premises.

 The Borough of Newcastle-under-Lyme, much like other towns and cities nationally, 
experiences a variety of issues such as street drinking, car cruising, drug use, rough 
sleeping, vandalism and other issues categorised as anti-social behaviour.
[...]
cutive Director, Resources & Support Services

Portfolio: Finance, IT & Customer

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

a) To inform Cabinet of the approach adopted to procure a provider for the delivery of an offsite 
document storage and retrieval service;

b) To seek approval to formally award a contract to Dataspace (UK) Limited following 
completion of the procurement exercise based on the ‘Most Economically Advantageous 
Tender’ (MEAT) criteria.

Recommendation 

That Dataspace (UK) Limited be awarded a contract of 3 years duration, with the 
option to extend for 2 further years (subject to satisfactory performance), for the 
provision of offsite document storage and retrieval services as detailed in the tender 
specification.

 Reasons

(a) to comply with the principles of the Freedom of Information Act, with regard to retention 
periods for the storage of hard copy records, the Data Protection Act and the Council’s 
Records Management Policy ;

(b) to embed principles of data and information security by having managed practices in place 
for the storage and retrieval of records;

(c) to support the increase in agile and offsite working by staff;
(d) to support the move to the Public Sector Hub by reducing the space required for storage of 

hard copy records; thereby increasing the availability of valuable working space.  

1. Background

1.1 During the past 6 months all departments of the Council have undertaken an assessment of the 
physical records (in paper and other formats) retained by them at the Civic Offices and the 
Knutton Lane Depot, as part of the Council’s Electronic Documents and Records Management 
(EDRM) programme.

1.2 The aim of the assessment process was to identify physical records that need to be  retained in 
physical format, in one of two given alternatives:



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
2

 “Secure Offsite” – semi current records which are not required on a regular basis but which
[...]
lementation phase. These costs are not included in the cost column of the MEAT evaluation. 
Implementation activities include the costs/time for (either officers of the Council or the 
successful service provider) collating, indexing and boxing files in preparation for collection for 
storage. These costs are included as part of the EDRM project in the Public Sector Hub 
business case that was approved at full Council on 23 September 2015.



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
5

6. Recommendation 

That ‘Dataspace (UK) Limited’ be awarded a contract of 3 years duration, with the option to extend 
for 2 further years (subject to satisfactory performance), for the provision of offsite storage and 
retrieval services, as detailed in the tender specification.

7. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities

The successful delivery of this programme is intrinsically linked to the implementation of the Public 
Sector Hub project which contributes positively towards the corporate priority relating to “Borough of 
Opportunity” by both enabling and directly delivering significant investment and job outcomes for the benefit 
of the local economy.

It aims to deliver a more effective and efficient services by providing a sustainable approach to document 
storage and retrieval supporting a progressive approach to the implementation of e-storage and retrieval of 
existing and future documentation.  

8. Legal and Statutory Implications 

The successful service provider must deliver solutions in accordance with the requirements of The 
Data Protection Act 1998 and The Freedom of Information Act 2000. 

9. Equality Impact Assessment

There are no equalities impacts that have been identified linked to the delivery of this project.

10. Financial and Resource Implications

The indicative budget for the delivery of this service over the initial 3 years of the contract is 
included in the provision of a document management solution. This budget is included as part of the 
capital budget for the Public Sector Hub.

11. Major Risks 

There is a current major risk identified relating to the requirement for internal preparation of physical 
records prior to transferring to the successful provider:

 There is insufficient resource internally to facilitate the implementation of the project 
including indexing and boxing of records;

 Cost of the service may exceed those stated in the initial MEAT evaluation due to the 
high number of assumptions / estimates made (see para 5.5)

A full risk register is available on request.

12. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions

Minute number 6 of the Council meeting held on 23rd September 2015. (Newcastle under Lyme
Public Sector Hub)





 

 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO CABINET

7 December 2016

Title: Miners’ Estate – multi-agency initiative

Submitted by: Executive Management Team 

Portfolios: Principally the portfolio for Planning and Housing; broader service 
implications across other portfolios.

Ward(s) affected: Kidsgrove (borough-wide implications)

Purpose of the Report

Following a report to Cabinet approved in September 2016 entitled the ‘Miners Estate, 
Galleys Bank, Kidsgrove’, this report presents further information about the steps taken and 
planned to re-prioritise existing resources, in order to effectively co-ordinate, manage and 
deliver locality based multi-agency working on this estate and potentially across the Borough 
in the longer term.

Recommendations 

(a) That Members note the immediate and short-term practical actions undertaken 
by officers since the last report to Cabinet in this matter.

(b) That Members note the steps taken to date to re-align and re-prioritise existing 
resources and to approve the proposed approach to multi-agency working as 
described in the report to deliver a more efficient and co-ordinated multi-agency 
approach to tackling the issues on the Miners’ Estate with the potential scope to 
roll out this approach to other locations across the Borough in future.

(c) That officers work with the Portfolio Holder to clarify the form and nature of the 
emerging multi-agency partnership working, including the resourcing 
implications for the Council once it has been agreed in principle with the 
partners.

Reasons

One of the Council’s key corporate priorities is becoming a co-operative council. A key 
element of co-operative working is focused on locality working – recognising diversity of the 
Borough’s different localities and working with these communities in understanding their 
needs and issues and developing solutions to address these needs and deliver practical 
solutions.  

Without re-prioritising existing resources there will be no mechanism or capacity to either 
deliver the Council’s interventions or to strategically co-ordinate multi-agency activity (to 
support the necessary interventions at the Miners’ Estate). More broadly it is envisaged that 
this approach will, in future, facilitate community involvement and development, ensure that 
partners are held to account for individual areas of responsibility, create efficiencies and 
prevent duplication in order to contribute to tangible improvements in the localities.  This 
approach also gives the best opportunities to create more sustainable communities in the 
future.



 

 

1. Background

1.1 In September 2016 a report entitled “Miners Estate, Galleys Bank, Kidsgrove” was 
approved by Cabinet and in particular the following recommendations;

“That Cabinet considers the options for intervention and approves the establishment 
of a pro-active multi-agency approach with immediate effect to build community 
capacity and maximise opportunities for external funding. 

That officers be authorised to re-prioritise existing staff resources, in consultation with 
relevant Portfolio Holders, in order that this initiative can be effectively co-ordinated 
and managed by the Partn
[...]
ty is accepted by the customer and an agreement for repayment is made 
no further action will be taken against the customer for this offence.

The customer can withdraw their acceptance within 14 days of their agreement.

DECIDING IF TO PROSECUTE

The same protocols as detailed in bullet paragraph 3 shall apply to Council Tax 
Support Fraud.

6



5 RELATED POLICIES/STRATEGIES, PROCEDURES and LEGISLATION
 Local Government Finance Act 1992.
 Welfare Reform Act 2012

 Social Security Administration Act 1992.

 Social Security (Civil Penalties) Regulations 2012.

 The Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Detection of Fraud and Enforcement) 
(England) Regulations 2013.

 Criminal Justice Act 1982

 Police and Criminal Evidence Act 1984

 Criminal Procedures and Investigation Act 1996

 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000

 Data Protection Act 1998

 Theft Act 1968

 Fraud Act 2006

 Human Rights Act 1998
 Paragraph 1 of Schedule 3 to the Local Government Finance Act 1992 (c. 14) 

(“the Act”), which has effect by virtue of section 14 of the Act.

 The Council Tax (Administration and Enforcement) Regulations 1992 SI 
1992/613 – Regulations 2, 3, 11, 12, 16 & 29

 The Local Government Finance (England) (Substitution of Penalties) Order 
2008 SI 2008/981

 The Valuation Tribunal for England (Council tax and Rating Appeals) 
(Procedure) Regulations 2009 SI 2009/2269

7





 

 
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO CABINET

December 2016

1. HEADING Ryecroft Development – land sale contract

Submitted by: Executive Director – Regeneration and Development

Portfolio: Policy, People and Partnerships

Ward(s) affected: Town

Purpose of the Report
To update Members on progress with the exchange of contracts with regard to the Ryecroft 
Development. 

Recommendations 
That the information be noted and that officers be asked to report back at appropriate future 
milestones. 
Reasons

In order that members are kept informed about the pro
[...]
ay at the meeting.





 

 
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO CABINET

7th December 2016

HEADING Northern Gateway Development Zone and HS2 update

Submitted by: Executive Director – Regeneration and Development

Portfolio: Policy, Performance and Partnerships

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report
To update Members on the work of the Northern Gateway (Development Zone) Partnership and the 
latest Government announcement regarding HS2.

Recommendations 
a) That the latest position regarding High Speed 2 be noted.
b) That the progress with the work of the Northern Gateway (Development Zone) Partnership be 

noted, including the appointment of an independent Chair.
c) That the progress with regard to the preparation of the NGDZ Growth Strategy be noted and 

that officers report back to members for a decision prior to the Partnership’s formal approval of 
the document.

d) That officers report to the NGDZ’s Growth Strategy to the Council’s Economic Development and 
Enterprise Committee for its comments prior to it being reported to Cabinet.

e) That officers continue to report back to the Cabinet at appropriate times in the future where 
there are significant policy and/or resource implications for this Council.

f) That further to recommendation (e) the Leader of the Council continues to have a mandate to 
represent the Council’s interests in the work of the NGDZ Partnership including the making of 
any necessary operational decisions as a member of the Partnership Board.

Reasons
In order to keep members informed of the NGDZ Partnership’s work given its potential significance 
to the economic, social and environmental well-being of the borough.

1. Background

1.1 Members will recall receiving a report at their meeting in December 2015 explaining the 
emergence of the Northern Gateway Partnership in response to the Government’s plans for 
high speed rail affecting our area.  The main objective of the informal part
[...]
aintenance, security and/or demolition; these would be negated if the land 
were disposed of. 

10. Sustainability and Climate Change Implications

10.1 Any such issues would be considered through the planning process.

11. Key Decision Information

11.1 This is not a key decision. 

12. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions

12.1 None.
                       

13. List of Appendices

13.1 None.

14. Background Papers

14.1 Asset Management Strategy 2015/16 – 2017/18 available from the Council’s website.



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO CABINET

Date 7th December 2016

REPORT TITLE Procurement of Wide Area Network Links

Submitted by: Executive Director (Resources and Support Services)

Portfolio: Finance, ICT and Customer

Ward(s) affected: None Specific

Purpose of the Report

To seek Cabinet approval to award contracts following the procurement of wide area network links in 
support of the Public Sector Hub.

Recommendations 

a) That Cabinet approve the procurement of new, high capacity wide area network links from 
a single supplier, in support of the Public Sector Hub, and the modification of existing 
links to support other sites as detailed in the report.

b) That Cabinet delegates the authority to award the required contracts to the Executive 
Director (Resources and Support Services) in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Finance, ICT and Customer. 

Reasons

a) The Public Sector Hub will not be able to function without the procurement of new high capacity, 
resilient network links.

b) Existing sites will not be able to function without the modification of existing links, following the 
migration of ICT Services away from the current Civic Offices.

1. Background

1.1. Currently, each of the Council’s sites are interconnected by a complex series of secure network 
links.  These links are  known as a Wide Area Network (WAN). The
[...]
 with a single provider.  

Disadvantage:
Any provider will have dependencies upon key sites within their own network that will have the 
ability to influence local services.  If a single supplier is used, this increases the risk that a failure on 
their network at a strategic site could impact a greater number of the Council’s services.  

Whilst the probability of a failure is low, it is something that can and has previously happened.  

3.3. Option 2 Multiple Providers

Advantage:
The different physical routes into each key Council site would be further supported by the use of 
different suppliers.  In effect, this would mean that the failure of a single supplier’s network would be 
less likely to impact the Councils ICT services.

Disadvantages: 
This additional resilience incurs additional costs.  Provisional research by ICT has indicated that 
over a 5 year contract, this additional cost is approximately £30,000.

Adds a small degree of administrative complication for ICT in terms of supporting several contracts

3.4. ICT have also considered the possibility of working with other partner agencies to procure wide area 
network links in a collaborative approach.  Whilst it is highly unlikely that the Police would be able to 
work with us on such procurements (due to security requirements specific to their organisation) 
Staffordshire County Council have expressed initial interest. ICT will ensure that where opportunities 
to share exist, these will be evaluated and where possible enacted.

4. Recommendations

4.1. It is recommended that:
a) Cabinet approve the procurement of new, high capacity wide area network links from a single 

supplier in support of the Public Sector Hub, and the modification of existing links to support 
other sites as detailed in Option 1 above;



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
3

b) Authority is delegated to the Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) to execute 
the most economical
[...]
ess fees” and economic uncertainty; and
c) Delays to the completion of the Public Sector Hub if links not in place by project timelines.

7.2. In the event of a failure across a suppliers network, staff within the Civic Hub would not be able to 
access any ICT based services.  The overall risk is however partially mitigtated by the design of the 
Councils wide area network and the future distribution of staff away from a single site.  ICT will also 
ensure that a comprehensive service level agreement is in place with any successful supplier to 
reduce the target restoration time in any failure event.

8. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions

8.1. Council, 23rd September 2015. Minute relating to Item 7: Proposed Newcastle under Lyme Public 
Sector Hub.



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
4

8.2. Cabinet, 20th January 2016.  Agenda Item 10; Public Sector Hub: Expansion of ICT Facilities at 
Kidsgrove Customer Service Centre.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Public Space Protection Order
	Appendix 1 - PSPO consulation 2016
	Appendix 2 - PSPO original boundary map
	Appendix 2 - PSPO amended boundary map

	5 Tender for the Procurement of an Off-Site Document Storage and Retrieval Service
	6 Miners Estate
	7 Penalties Policy
	penalty policy (draft)

	8 Ryecroft Development - Land Sale Contract
	9 The Brampton Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan Supplementary Planning Document
	10 Watlands Park Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan Supplementary Planning Document
	11 Northern Gateway Development Zone and HS2 Update
	12 Site of the former Crackley Community Centre
	13 Procurement of Wide Area Network Links



Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet - 07/12/16

1

CABINET

Wednesday, 7th December, 2016
Time of Commencement: 6.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Elizabeth Shenton – in the Chair

Councillors Beech, Kearon, Turner, J Williams, Rout and Robinson

Officers Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) - Kelvin Turner, 
Executive Director (Operational Services) - David Adams, 
Executive Director (Regeneration and Development) - Neale Clifton, 
Geoff Durham, 
Chief Executive - John Sellgren 
Janet Baddeley

1. MINUTES 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 October, 2016 be
agreed as a correct record.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER 

A report was submitted to Cabinet seeking approval to make a Public Space 
Protection Order (PSPO) within specified boundaries of the town centre.  A map was 
on display at the meeting outlining the proposed area – which showed a revision to 
include the Queen Elizabeth Park within the Order.

Concerns were raised about homeless persons being affected by this.  Members 
were advised that the Order would not be used against them unless violent or 
abusive behaviour was being displayed.

Resolved: That officers be authorised to make a Public Space Protection Order
‘live’ within the designated areas of the Town Centre for the indicative 
issues detailed in the agenda report.

4. TENDER FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF AN OFF-SITE DOCUMENT STORAGE 
AND RETRIEVAL SERVICE 

A report was submitted to Cabinet seeking approval to award a contract to 
Dataspace (UK) Limited to provide an offsite document storage and retrieval 
service when the Civic Hub opens in 2017.

Resolved: That Dataspace (UK) Limited be awarded a contract of 3 years 
duration, with the option to extend for 2 further years (subject 
to satisfactory performance), for the provision of offsite 
document storage and retrieval services as detailed in the 
tender specification.



Cabinet - 07/12/16

2

5. MINERS ESTATE 

A report was submitted to Cabinet providing further information on the progress 
towards delivering multi-agency working on the Miners’ Estate in Kidsgrove and 
potentially across the Borough in the longer term. 

Members’ attention was dawn to paragraph 2.3 on page 35 of the agenda which 
outlined the work undertaken by the Council’s Housing Team.

The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing, Councillor Kyle Robinson and the 
officers involved were thanked for their work on this and Members were pleased that 
it was moving forward.

Resolved: (i) That the immediate and short-term practical actions
undertaken by officers since the last report to Cabinet in this 
matter be noted.

(ii) That the steps taken to date to re-align and re-prioritise 
existing resources and to approve the proposed approach to 
multi-agency working as described in the report to deliver a 
more efficient and co-ordinated multi-agency approach to 
tackling the issues on the Miners’ Estate with the potential 
scope to roll out this approach to other locations across the 
Borough in future be noted.

(iii) That officers work with the Portfolio Holder to clarify the form 
and nature of the emerging multi-agency partnership working, 
including the resourcing implications for the Council once it has 
been agreed in principle with the partners.

6. PENALTIES POLICY 

A report was submitted to Cabinet regarding the imposing of penalties for the non-
payment of Council Tax and seeking Cabinet’s approval of a Penalties Policy.

The only other option would be to not have a policy but this could leave the Council 
open to challenge on the basis of how a decision was made and also, open to 
criticism from the Local Government Ombudsman.l

Resolved:   That the Penalties Policy be approved.

7. RYECROFT DEVELOPMENT - LAND SALE CONTRACT 

A report was submitted to Cabinet updating members on the progress with the 
exchange of contracts regarding the Ryecroft Development.

Resolved: That the information contained within the agenda report be noted and
that officers report back at appropriate future milestones.

8. THE BRAMPTON CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL AND MANAGEMENT 
PLAN SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 



Cabinet - 07/12/16

3

A report was submitted to Cabinet asking Members to adopt, as a Supplementary 
Planning Document, the Brampton Conservation Area Appraisal and Management 
Plan.

A plan was available to view at the meeting.

Resolved: That the Supplementary Planning Document relating to the Brampton
Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan be adopted.

9. WATLANDS PARK CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL AND MANAGEMENT 
PLAN SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 

A report was submitted to Cabinet asking Members to adopt, as a Supplementary 
Planning Document, the Watlands Park Conservation Area Appraisal and 
Management Plan.

A plan was available to view at the meeting.

Resolved: That the Supplementary Planning Document relating to Watlands Park
Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan be adopted.

10. NORTHERN GATEWAY DEVELOPMENT ZONE AND HS2 UPDATE 

11. SITE OF THE FORMER CRACKLEY COMMUNITY CENTRE 

A report was submitted to Cabinet updating Members on the work of the Northern 
Gateway (Development Zone) Partnership and the latest Government announcement 
regarding HS2.

Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph 2.2 of the report which outlined key 
points following the Government’s publication of the HS2 Phase 2b – Government 
Command Paper.

Resolved: (i) That the latest position regarding High Speed 2 be noted.
(ii) That the progress with the work of the Northern Gateway 

(Development Zone) Partnership be noted, including the 
appointment of an independent Chair.

(iii) That the progress with regard to the preparation of the NGDZ 
Growth Strategy be noted and that officers report back to 
members for a decision prior to the Partnership’s formal 
approval of the document.

(iv) That officers report to the NGDZ’s Growth Strategy to the 
Council’s Economic Development and Enterprise Committee 
for its comments prior to it being reported to Cabinet.

(v) That officers continue to report back to the Cabinet at 
appropriate times in the future where there are significant 
policy and/or resource implications for this Council.

(vi) That further to recommendation (e) the Leader of the Council 
continues to have a mandate to represent the Council’s 
interests in the work of the NGDZ Partnership including the 
making of any necessary operational decisions as a member 
of the Partnership Board.



Cabinet - 07/12/16

4

12. PROCUREMENT OF WIDE AREA NETWORK LINKS 

13. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR ELIZABETH SHENTON
Chair

Meeting concluded at 6.50 pm

A report was submitted to Cabinet seeking approval to award contracts following the 
procurement of wide area network links in support of the Public Sector Hub.

Resolved: (i) That the procurement of new, high capacity wide area network
links from a single supplier, in support of the Public Sector 
Hub, and the modification of existing links to support other 
sites as detailed in the report be approved.

(ii) That the authority to award the required contracts be delegated 
to the Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance, ICT and 
Customer. 


